
Spotlight on EducationSpotlight on Education

Kids Unlimited, PT, OT & 
SLP, PLLC – Compliance 
With the Reimbursable 
Cost Manual
State Education Department

Report 2020-S-33 | December 2020



2Report 2020-S-33

Audit Highlights

Objective
To determine whether the costs reported by Kids Unlimited, PT, OT & SLP, PLLC (Kids Unlimited) on 
its Consolidated Fiscal Reports (CFRs) were reasonable, necessary, directly related to the special 
education program, and sufficiently documented pursuant to the State Education Department’s (SED) 
Reimbursable Cost Manual (RCM) and the Consolidated Fiscal Reporting and Claiming Manual (CFR 
Manual). The audit focused primarily on expenses claimed on Kids Unlimited’s CFR for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2015 and certain expenses claimed on its CFRs for the two fiscal years ended June 30, 
2014. 

About the Program
Kids Unlimited is a New York City-based for-profit organization authorized by SED to provide Special 
Education Itinerant Teacher (SEIT) services to children with disabilities who are between the ages of 
three and five years. Kids Unlimited serves children in New York City’s five boroughs. For the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2015, Kids Unlimited served 143 children. 

The New York City Department of Education refers students to Kids Unlimited and pays for its services 
using rates established by SED. The rates are based on the financial information Kids Unlimited reports 
to SED on its annual CFRs. For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, Kids Unlimited reported 
approximately $8.8 million in reimbursable costs for the SEIT preschool cost-based program.

Key Findings
For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, we identified $446,835 in reported costs that did 
not comply with the requirements in the RCM and recommend that such costs be disallowed. These 
ineligible costs included $437,839 in personal service costs and $8,996 in other than personal service 
costs, as follows:

�� $264,189 in compensation that exceeded the regional average;

�� $173,650 in over-reported health insurance benefits;

�� $6,281 in unsupported depreciation expenses; and

�� $2,715 in ineligible and unsupported cable television, internet, and telephone service costs.

Key Recommendations
To SED: 

�� Review the recommended disallowances identified by our audit and make the necessary 
adjustments to the costs reported on Kids Unlimited’s CFRs and to Kids Unlimited’s tuition 
reimbursement rates, as warranted. 

�� Remind Kids Unlimited officials of the pertinent SED requirements that relate to the deficiencies 
we identified. 



3Report 2020-S-33

To Kids Unlimited: 

�� Ensure that costs reported on annual CFRs fully comply with SED’s requirements, and 
communicate with SED to obtain clarification as needed.



4Report 2020-S-33

Office of the New York State Comptroller
Division of State Government Accountability

December 31, 2020

Dr. Betty A. Rosa					     Ms. Diana Ulis
Interim Commissioner 				    Executive Director
State Education Department 				   Kids Unlimited, PT, OT & SLP, PLLC
State Education Building – Room 125 		  2310 65th Street
89 Washington Avenue 				    Brooklyn, NY 11204
Albany, NY 12234

Dear Dr. Rosa and Ms. Ulis:

The Office of the State Comptroller is committed to helping State agencies, public authorities, and local 
government agencies manage government resources efficiently. By so doing, it provides accountability 
for tax dollars spent to support government operations. The Comptroller oversees the fiscal affairs 
of State agencies, public authorities, and local government agencies, as well as their compliance 
with relevant statutes and their observance of good business practices. This fiscal oversight is 
accomplished, in part, through our audits, which identify opportunities for improving operations. Audits 
can also identify strategies for reducing costs and strengthening controls that are intended to safeguard 
assets.

Following is a report, entitled Compliance With the Reimbursable Cost Manual, of our audit of the 
expenses submitted by Kids Unlimited, PT, OT & SLP, PLLC to the State Education Department for the 
purposes of establishing tuition reimbursement rates. The audit was performed pursuant to the State 
Comptroller’s authority as set forth in Article V, Section 1 of the State Constitution; Article II, Section 8 of 
the State Finance Law; and Section 4410-c of the State Education Law. 

This audit’s results and recommendations are resources for you to use in effectively managing your 
operations and in meeting the expectations of taxpayers. If you have any questions about this report, 
please feel free to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,

Division of State Government Accountability



5Report 2020-S-33

Contents

Glossary of Terms	 6

Background	 7

Audit Findings and Recommendations	 8

Personal Service Costs	 8

Other Than Personal Service Costs	 10

Recommendations	 12

Audit Scope, Objectives, and Methodology	 13

Statutory Requirements	 14

Authority	 14

Reporting Requirements	 14

Exhibit 	 15

Notes to Exhibit	 16

Agency Comments - State Education Department	 17

Agency Comments - Kids Unlimited and State Comptroller’s Comments	 19

Contributors to Report	 35



6Report 2020-S-33

Glossary of Terms

Term Description Identifier 
BEDS Basic Educational Data System Key Term 
CFR Consolidated Fiscal Report Key Term 
CFR Manual Consolidated Fiscal Reporting and Claiming Manual Key Term 
DOE New York City Department of Education Agency 
Kids Unlimited Kids Unlimited, PT, OT & SLP, PLLC Service Provider 
OTPS Other than personal service Key Term 
PTC Position Title Code Key Term 
RCM Reimbursable Cost Manual Key Term 
SED State Education Department Auditee 
SEIT Special Education Itinerant Teacher  Key Term 
TSA Tax-sheltered annuity Key Term 

 



7Report 2020-S-33

Background

Kids Unlimited, PT, OT & SLP, PLLC (Kids Unlimited) is a New York City-based for-
profit organization authorized by the State Education Department’s (SED) to provide 
Special Education Itinerant Teacher (SEIT) services to children with disabilities who 
are between the ages of three and five years. Kids Unlimited serves children in New 
York City’s five boroughs. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, Kids Unlimited 
served 143 children. 

The New York City Department of Education (DOE) refers students to Kids Unlimited 
based on clinical evaluations and pays for its services using rates established 
by SED. These rates are based on the financial information Kids Unlimited 
reports to SED on its annual Consolidated Fiscal Reports (CFRs). To qualify for 
reimbursement, Kids Unlimited’s expenses must comply with the criteria set forth 
in SED’s Reimbursable Cost Manual (RCM) and the Consolidated Fiscal Reporting 
and Claiming Manual (CFR Manual), which provide guidance to special education 
providers on the eligibility of reimbursable costs, the documentation necessary 
to support these costs, and cost allocation requirements for expenses relating to 
multiple programs and entities. SED reimburses DOE 59.5 percent of the statutory 
rate it pays to Kids Unlimited.

For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, Kids Unlimited reported 
approximately $8.8 million in reimbursable costs for the SEIT preschool cost-based 
program. This audit focused primarily on expenses claimed on Kids Unlimited’s CFR 
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015 and certain expenses claimed on its CFRs 
for the two fiscal years ended June 30, 2014.



8Report 2020-S-33

Audit Findings and Recommendations

According to the RCM, costs will be considered for reimbursement provided they 
are reasonable, necessary, directly related to the special education program, 
and sufficiently documented. For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, we 
identified $446,835 in reported costs that did not comply with SED’s requirements for 
reimbursement. These ineligible costs included $437,839 in personal service costs 
and $8,996 in other than personal service (OTPS) costs (see Exhibit).

Strong internal controls are critical to the overall health of an organization. These 
controls help to safeguard assets and ensure reliable financial reporting and 
compliance with regulatory requirements. We attributed the disallowances detailed 
in this report to weaknesses in Kids Unlimited’s internal controls over its compliance 
with SED’s requirements. 

Personal Service Costs
Personal service costs, which include all salaries and fringe benefits paid or 
accrued to employees on the service provider’s payroll, must be reported on the 
CFR as either direct care costs (e.g., teachers’ salaries) or non-direct care costs 
(e.g., administrators’ salaries). For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, Kids 
Unlimited reported approximately $8.3 million in personal service costs for the SEIT 
preschool cost-based program. We identified $437,839 in personal service costs that 
did not comply with the RCM’s requirements for reimbursement.

Compensation Exceeded Average Regional Levels
According to the RCM, compensation to all individuals who have a financial interest 
in the program, including shareholders, trustees, board members, officers, family 
members, or others, and who are also program employees must be commensurate 
to actual services provided as appropriately qualified program employees or 
consultants. Compensation shall not exceed the average regional levels paid by 
similar private providers to comparably qualified and appropriately certified personnel 
for similar work and hours of employment. The RCM states that compensation for 
personal services includes all salaries and wages, as well as fringe benefits and 
pension plan costs. Reimbursement of salary expense is subject to the principle 
that entities shall develop employer-employee agreements with written salary scales 
and issue them to employees. The CFR Manual instructs service providers to report 
individuals who have a financial interest (e.g., stockholders, partners) in both the 
service provider and in the related organization on their CFR-5.

Kids Unlimited has three board members who are also shareholders and officers: 
Executive Director (Position Title Code [PTC] 601), Controller (PTC 603), and 
Program Director (PTC 501). The Controller also worked in staff training (PTC 347) 
for fiscal year 2012-13 and quality assurance (PTC 521) positions for fiscal years 
2013-14 and 2014-15. However, Kids Unlimited did not disclose these related parties 
on its CFR submissions as required by the CFR Manual.

For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, compensation costs for the Program 



9Report 2020-S-33

Director, Staff Training, and Quality Assurance positions exceeded the average 
regional levels by $264,189 as follows: 

�� $132,215 ($107,612 in salary and $24,603 in fringe benefits) in compensation 
costs for the Program Director exceeded the regional averages. Kids Unlimited 
reported $372,094 in salary for the Program Director for the three fiscal years 
ended June 30, 2015. However, the average regional salary for this period 
was $264,482. Therefore, the total salary for the Program Director exceeded 
the average regional levels by $107,612. The associated fringe benefit was 
$24,603.

�� $32,658 ($27,554 in salary and $5,104 in fringe benefits) in compensation 
costs for the Staff Training position exceeded the regional averages. Kids 
Unlimited reported $65,831 in salary for the Staff Training position in fiscal 
year 2012-13; however, the average regional salary for that fiscal year for Staff 
Training was $38,277. Therefore, the total salary for Staff Training exceeded 
the average regional levels by $27,554. The associated fringe benefit was 
$5,104.

�� $99,316 ($79,823 in salary and $19,493 in fringe benefits) in compensation 
costs for Quality Assurance exceeded the regional averages. Kids Unlimited 
reported $136,128 in salary for the Quality Assurance position for the two fiscal 
years ended June 30, 2015; however, the average regional salary for these 
two fiscal years for Quality Assurance was $56,305. Therefore, the total salary 
for the Quality Assurance position exceeded the average regional levels by 
$79,823. The associated fringe benefit was $19,493.

Kids Unlimited officials asserted that the compensation for these individuals was 
below the median salary proposed by SED’s Basic Educational Data System 
(BEDS). However, the RCM specifies the regional levels by calculating the average 
salary, not the median, for all individuals who have a financial interest in the 
program. Further, BEDS data did not differentiate the providers based on the types 
of programs (e.g., preschool and school age programs). Therefore, we compared the 
officers’ salaries with the average salary of preschool special education providers in 
the region for similar PTCs. 

We recommend that SED disallow the $264,189 in compensation that was not in 
compliance with the RCM’s requirements.

Over-claimed Health Insurance Benefits
According to the RCM, compensation for personal services includes all salaries and 
wages, as well as fringe benefits and pension plan costs. Reimbursement of salary 
expenses is subject to the principle that entities shall develop employer-employee 
agreements with written salary scales and issue them to employees. In addition, 
compensation costs must be based on approved, documented payrolls supported 
by employee time records prepared during, not after, the time period for which the 
employee was paid. 



10Report 2020-S-33

The RCM states that benefits including pensions, life insurance, and tax-sheltered 
annuities (TSAs) for individual employees or officers/directors be proportionately 
similar to those received by other classes or groups of employees.

The Kids Unlimited Employee Handbook states that medical insurance is available 
for employees who work 35 or more hours per week and their qualified dependents. 
Kids Unlimited may partially cover the cost of the plan for eligible employees, but 
not for their qualified dependents. Employees can choose to cover their dependents 
through a family health insurance plan; however, employees will be responsible 
for the added cost of the health benefit premiums. A review of the general ledger 
indicates the additional cost would be, on average, $1,577 more per month for the 
three-year period.

We identified $173,650 in over-claimed health insurance benefits that were not in 
compliance with the RCM requirements.

Kids Unlimited offers both individual and family health insurance plans to its officers 
and employees. However, with the exception of the three officers – the Executive 
Director, Controller, and Program Director – all other employees were enrolled in the 
individual health insurance plan. Payroll records indicated that employees contribute 
$100 monthly, through payroll deductions, to participate in the employer-provided 
individual health insurance plan. The Executive Director, Controller, and Program 
Director (who are also shareholders and board members) were enrolled in the family 
insurance plan. During the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, Kids Unlimited 
fully paid and reported $247,854 in family health insurance expenses for the three 
officers. Based on their employment contracts and the Employee Handbook, Kids 
Unlimited should have paid only $74,204 in individual health insurance premiums for 
the three officials, if they were treated the same as the other employees 

Other Than Personal Service Costs
According to the RCM, costs must be reasonable, necessary, directly related to 
the special education program, and sufficiently documented. For the three fiscal 
years ended June 30, 2015, Kids Unlimited reported $489,567 in OTPS expenses 
for its SEIT preschool cost-based program. To determine whether these expenses 
complied with SED’s requirements for reimbursement, we judgmentally selected 
a sample totaling $306,879 in OTPS expenses. We identified $8,996 of these 
expenses that did not comply with SED’s reimbursement requirements, as discussed 
next.

Unsupported Depreciation Expenses
The RCM states that costs must be reasonable, necessary, directly related to the 
special education program, and sufficiently documented.

The RCM also states that entities operating approved programs should retain all 
pertinent accounting, allocation, and enrollment/attendance records supporting 
reported data directly or indirectly related to the establishment of tuition rates for 



11Report 2020-S-33

seven years following the end of each reporting year. Information relating to the 
acquisition of fixed assets, equipment, land or building improvements, and any 
related financing arrangements and grants must be retained as long as the facility is 
used by any education program the provider operates if this period exceeds seven 
years. Moreover, costs will not be reimbursable on field audit without appropriate 
written documentation.

For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, we identified $6,281 in depreciation 
expenses for which Kids Unlimited could not provide sufficient supporting 
documentation such as invoices and canceled checks, as follows:

�� $6,029 in software depreciation expenses; and 

�� $252 in furniture and fixtures depreciation expenses. 

Kids Unlimited officials asserted that the requested documents are outside the 
seven-year documentation retention requirements. We maintain the expenses 
Kids Unlimited reported during the audit’s scope are within the seven-year record 
retention period.    

We recommend that SED disallow $6,281 in expenses that did not comply with the 
RCM’s requirements.

Ineligible Phone and Cable Television Costs
According to the RCM, costs will be considered for reimbursement provided they 
are reasonable, necessary, directly related to the special education program, 
and sufficiently documented. The RCM states that Section 200.9(d) of the 
Commissioner’s Regulations requires entities operating approved programs to 
retain all pertinent accounting, allocation, and enrollment/attendance records 
supporting reported data directly or indirectly related to the establishment of tuition 
rates for seven years following the end of each reporting year. Moreover, costs will 
not be reimbursable on field audit without appropriate written documentation of 
costs. Further, the RCM states that costs incurred for entertainment of officers or 
employees, or for activities not related to the program, or any related items such as 
meals, lodging rentals, transportation, and gratuities, are not reimbursable.

For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, we identified a total of $2,715 in 
ineligible cable television service expenses for Kids Unlimited’s administrative office 
as follows:

�� $2,205 in internet and phone services for which Kids Unlimited was not able to 
provide any documentation such as invoices; and

�� $510 in cable television services that were not necessary or related to the SED 
cost-based program. 

We recommend that SED disallow $2,715 in phone and cable television costs 
because these costs were ineligible and/or undocumented.



12Report 2020-S-33

Recommendations
To SED: 

1.	 Review the recommended disallowances identified by our audit and make the 
necessary adjustments to the costs reported on Kids Unlimited’s CFRs and to 
Kids Unlimited’s tuition reimbursement rates, as warranted. 

2.	 Remind Kids Unlimited officials of the pertinent SED requirements that relate 
to the deficiencies we identified. 

To Kids Unlimited: 

3.	 Ensure that costs reported on annual CFRs fully comply with SED’s 
requirements, and communicate with SED to obtain clarification as needed.



13Report 2020-S-33

Audit Scope, Objectives, and Methodology

The objective of our audit was to determine whether the costs reported by Kids 
Unlimited on its CFRs were reasonable, necessary, directly related to the special 
education program, and sufficiently documented, pursuant to SED guidelines.   The 
audit focused primarily on expenses claimed on Kids Unlimited’s CFR for the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2015 and certain expenses claimed on its CFRs for the two 
fiscal years ended June 30, 2014.  

To accomplish our objective, we reviewed the RCM, the CFR Manual, the 
Regulations of the Commissioner of Education, Kids Unlimited’s Employee 
Handbook, Kids Unlimited’s CFRs, and relevant financial and program records for 
the audited period. In addition, we evaluated the internal controls over the costs 
claimed on, and the schedules prepared in support of, the CFRs submitted to SED. 
We also interviewed Kids Unlimited officials and staff to obtain an understanding 
of Kids Unlimited financial and business practices. We also conducted a virtual 
walkthrough of the office and reviewed the use of various software functions. In 
addition, we selected a judgmental sample of reported costs to determine whether 
they were supported, program related, and reimbursable. Specifically, we reviewed 
costs that were considered high risk and reimbursable in limited circumstances, 
based on prior audit report findings, such as salaries and fringe benefit expenses, 
rent expenses, and OTPS expenses. Our samples were based on the relative 
materiality of the various categories of costs reported and their associated levels 
of risk. Our samples were not designed to be projected to the entire population of 
reported costs.



14Report 2020-S-33

Statutory Requirements

Authority
The audit was performed pursuant to the State Comptroller’s authority as set forth in 
Article V, Section 1 of the State Constitution; Article II, Section 8 of the State Finance 
Law; and Section 4410-c of the Education Law.

We conducted our performance audit in accordance with generally accepted 
government auditing standards. These standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis 
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objective. We believe that the 
evidence obtained during our audit provides a reasonable basis for our findings and 
conclusions based on our audit objective.  

In addition to being the State Auditor, the Comptroller performs certain other 
constitutionally and statutorily mandated duties as the chief fiscal officer of New York 
State. These include operating the State’s accounting system; preparing the State’s 
financial statements; and approving State contracts, refunds, and other payments.  
These duties may be considered management functions for purposes of evaluating 
organizational independence under generally accepted government auditing 
standards. In our opinion, these management functions do not affect our ability to 
conduct independent audits of program performance.

Reporting Requirements
We provided a draft copy of this report to SED and Kids Unlimited officials for 
their review and formal comment. We considered their comments in preparing this 
report and have included them in their entirety at the end of the report. In SED’s 
response, officials agreed with the audit recommendations and indicated the actions 
they will take to address them. Kids Unlimited officials generally agreed with our 
disallowances. However, they disagreed with the disallowances regarding health 
insurance, regional average salaries, and unsupported expenses. Our responses 
to certain Kids Unlimited comments are embedded within Kids Unlimited response.  
Attachments provided by Kids Unlimited are not included in this report. However, 
they were considered in preparing the report and are retained on file at the Office of 
the State Comptroller. 

Within 180 days of the final release of this report, as required by Section 170 of the 
Executive Law, the Commissioner of Education shall report to the Governor, the 
State Comptroller, and the leaders of the Legislature and fiscal committees, advising 
what steps were taken to implement the recommendations contained herein, and 
where the recommendations were not implemented, the reasons why.



15Report 2020-S-33

Exhibit 

Kids Unlimited 
Summary of Submitted and Disallowed Program Costs 

for the 2012-13, 2013-14, and 2014-15 Fiscal Years 
 

Program Costs Amount 
Claimed on 

CFR 

Amount 
Disallowed 

Amount 
Remaining 

Notes to 
Exhibit 

Personal Services     
 Direct Care $7,377,129 $418,063 $6,959,066 A-E,H,I 
 Agency Administration $947,145 $19,776 $927,369 
Total Personal Services $8,324,274 $437,839 $7,886,435  
Other Than Personal Services     
 Direct Care $150,443 $4,262 $146,181 A,F,G 
 Agency Administration $339,124 $4,734 $334,390 
Total Other Than Personal Services $489,567 $8,996 $480,571  
Total Program Costs $8,813,841 $446,835 $8,367,006  
 
 



16Report 2020-S-33

Notes to Exhibit

The following Notes refer to specific sections of SED’s RCM and the CFR Manual used to develop 
our recommended disallowances. Although we reviewed three years, the section numbers and 
requirements did not change from year to year. We summarized the applicable sections to explain the 
basis for each disallowance. We provided the details supporting our recommended disallowances to 
SED and Kids Unlimited officials during the course of our audit. 

A.	RCM Section II – Costs will be considered for reimbursement provided they are reasonable, 
necessary, directly related to the special education program, and sufficiently documented.   

B.	RCM Section II.13 – Compensation for personal services includes all salaries and wages, as well 
as fringe benefits and pension plan costs. 

C.	RCM Section II.13.A – Reimbursement of salary expenses shall be subject to the principle that 
entities shall develop employer-employee agreements with written salary scales and issue them 
to employees.

D.	RCM Section II.13.A.5 – Compensation to all individuals who have a financial interest in the 
program, including shareholders, trustees, board members, officers, family members, or others, 
and who are also program employees must be commensurate to actual services provided as 
appropriately qualified program employees or consultants. Compensation shall not exceed the 
average regional levels paid by similar private providers to comparably qualified and appropriately 
certified personnel for similar work and hours of employment.

E.	RCM Section II.13.B.2.(c) – Benefits, including pensions, life insurance, and tax-sheltered 
annuities (TSAs) for individual employees or officers/directors must be proportionately similar to 
those received by other classes or groups of employees.

F.	 RCM Section II.20.A – Costs incurred for entertainment of officers or employees, for activities not 
related to the program, or for any related items such as meals, lodging rentals, transportation, and 
gratuities are not reimbursable.

G.	RCM Section III.1 – Section 200.9(d) of the Commissioner’s Regulations requires entities 
operating approved programs to retain all pertinent accounting, allocation, and enrollment/
attendance records supporting reported data directly or indirectly related to the establishment 
of tuition rates for seven years following the end of each reporting year. Costs will not be 
reimbursable on field audit without appropriate written documentation.

H.	RCM Section III.1.A – Compensation costs must be based on approved, documented payrolls. 
Payroll must be supported by employee time records prepared during, not after, the time period 
for which the employee was paid. 

I.	 CFR-5 Section 18.0, Relationship Key – Types of related organization/individuals may include, but 
are not limited to, individuals who have financial interest (e.g., stockholders, partners) in both the 
service provider and in the related organization. 



17Report 2020-S-33

Agency Comments - State Education Department

 
 
 

THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT / THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK / ALBANY, NY 12234 
 
SENIOR DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
Office of Performance Improvement and Management Services 
O:  518.473-4706 
F:   518.474-5392 

 
  December 17, 2020 
 
 
 
Mr. Kenrick Sifontes 
Audit Director  
Office of the State Comptroller 
Division of State Government Accountability   
59 Maiden Lane, 21st Floor 
New York, NY  10038 
 
Dear Mr. Sifontes, 
 
 The following is the New York State Education Department’s (SED) response to 
the draft audit report, 2020-S-33, Kids Unlimited, PT, OT & SLP, PLLC (Kids Unlimited) - 
Compliance With the Reimbursable Cost Manual. 
 
Recommendation 1:  
 

“Review the recommended disallowances identified by our audit and make the 
necessary adjustments to the costs reported on Kids Unlimited’s CFRs and to Kids 
Unlimited’s tuition reimbursement rates, as warranted.” 
 

We agree with this recommendation.  SED will review the recommended 
disallowances as noted in the report and make adjustments to the reported costs to 
recover any overpayments, as appropriate, by recalculating tuition rates. 

 
Recommendation 2:  
 

“Remind Kids Unlimited’s officials of the pertinent SED requirements that relate to 
the deficiencies we identified.” 
 

We agree with this recommendation.  SED will continue to provide technical 
assistance whenever requested and will strongly recommend the Kids Unlimited officials 
avail themselves of our assistance to help them better understand the rules for cost 
reporting and criteria for cost reimbursement as presented in the CFR, Regulation and 
the Reimbursable Cost Manual (RCM).  Furthermore, SED will alert Kids Unlimited of 
online CFR training that is available on SED’s webpage.  SED recommends that all 
individuals signing the CFR certification statements, namely the Executive Director and 
Certified Public Accountant, complete this training.  This training is a requirement for 
preschool special education providers upon approval and reapproval. 
 



18Report 2020-S-33

 

  

 If you have any questions regarding this response, please contact Brian 
Zawistowski, Assistant Director of the Rate Setting Unit, at (518) 474-3227. 
 
   Sincerely, 
 
 
 
   Sharon Cates-Williams 
 
c: Phyllis Morris 
 Christopher Suriano  
 Suzanne Bolling 
 Brian Zawistowski 
 James Kampf 
 Jerry Nestleroad 
 

 



19Report 2020-S-33

Agency Comments - Kids Unlimited and State Comptroller’s Comments

 
Pamela A. Madeiros 
518-689-1412 
madeirosp@gtlaw.com 
 

ACTIVE 54180250v1 

December 16, 2020 
 
Kenrick Sifontes 
Office of the State Comptroller 
Division of State Government Accountability 59 
Maiden Lane, 21st Floor 
New York, NY 10038 
 
 Re: State Education Department 

Compliance with the Reimbursable Cost Manual  
Kids Unlimited, PT, OT & SLP, PPLC 
Audit Report 2020-S-33  
Draft Report 

 
Dear Mr. Sifontes: 
 

We have reviewed the above-referenced Draft Report relating to whether the costs reported by 
Kids Unlimited PT, OT & SLP, PPLC (Kids Unlimited) on its Consolidated Fiscal Reports (CFRs) for 
the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015 and certain expenses claimed for the two fiscal years ending June 
30, 2014, were reasonable, necessary, directly related to the special education program, and sufficiently 
documented consistent with the State Education Department’s Reimbursable Cost Manual (RCM) and 
the Consolidated Fiscal Reporting and Claiming Manual (CFR Manual). We appreciate the opportunity 
to provide comment on the Draft Report for thoughtful consideration in the development of the Final 
Report. 
 
General Comments: Audit Findings and Recommendations 
 

Kids Unlimited prides itself in the quality of its programming and the integrity of its internal 
protocols. We must, then, take exception to the auditors’ attribution of the disallowances detailed in the 
Draft Report to weaknesses in our internal controls.  In fact, to ensure the highest level of compliance 
with applicable requirements, Kids Unlimited management have attended each CFR training offered 
by NYSED, as well as compliance trainings offered by the Office of the State Comptroller.  We believe 
strongly that challenges to certain of the auditors’ findings as presented below are reflective of disparate 
interpretations of the Reimbursable Cost Manual requirements as informed by contracted accountant 
consultant advice, rather than any deficiency in operational controls or internal policies.  Simply stated, 
expense related decisions were made by Kids Unlimited management based upon accountant advice, 
past practices and a rich history of communication with SED fiscal staff. We must also note that neither 
of the significant disallowances proposed by the auditors were identified by SED as problematic during 
the rate reconciliation process, nor through numerous communications between Kids Unlimited 
management and SED rate setting staff. While we appreciate the auditors’ position that SED “desk 
audits” are not of the same depth as the OSC’s own audit protocols, the undeniable consequence is that 
agencies, such as Kids Unlimited, which are committed to full compliance with reporting requirements, 
are severely disadvantaged by the application of the apparent disparate review approaches. This 
disadvantage is all the more troubling where, as here, an agency such as Kids Unlimited interacts with 



20Report 2020-S-33

To:  Kenrick Sifontes  Page 2 
From: Pamela A. Madeiros 
Date: December 16, 2020 

ACTIVE 54180250v1 

SED rate setting staff at regular intervals to confirm its understanding of the reporting requirements 
and to ensure compliance. 

State Comptroller’s Comment – Kids Unlimited’s management is responsible for 
implementing a system of good internal controls to ensure the accomplishment of the entity’s 
goals and objectives, the provision of reliable financial reporting, and compliance with 
applicable laws, regulations, and guidelines. Our audit found weaknesses in Kids Unlimited’s 
system of internal controls regarding its reporting of costs for reimbursement. Kids Unlimited’s 
Executive Director has the ultimate responsibility for ensuring compliance with the RCM and 
CFR Manual and for the information reported on its CFRs. 

Further exaggerating this disturbing result is the additional fact that the Office of the NYCDOE 
OAG had conducted a scope review of Kids Unlimited for the 2013-2014 year, as the auditors’ are 
aware, and had found “compliant” with the Reimbursable Cost Manual requirements the very expenses 
the auditors here propose to disallow as non-compliant. While we appreciate OSC’s often stated 
position that OAG and OSC protocols are dissimilar, the fact remains that the OSC’s commitment to 
providing agencies such as Kids Unlimited with “resources... to use in effectively managing ... 
operations” is not well served where, as here, OSC findings are so dramatically disparate from other 
governmental audits, and apparently inconsistent with SED communications and oversight. 

State Comptroller’s Comment – The DOE Office of the Auditor General (OAG) conducted a 
limited review of Kids Unlimited for 2013-14. That review did not include the level of 
examination provided by OSC audits. Consequently, we may be aware of other issues and 
information that were not available to OAG and SED. 

Personal Services 

Kids Unlimited challenges the auditors’ proposed finding that $437,839 in personal services 
costs did not comply with the RCM’s requirements for reimbursement. 
 
Compensation - Average Regional Levels 
 

Kids Unlimited challenges the auditors’ finding that compensation awarded to the titled 
positions Program Director (2012-13, 2013-14, 2014-15), Staff Training (2012-13), and Quality 
Assurance (2013-14, 2014-15) were excessive. Kids Unlimited is fully aware of the RCM constraints 
on compensation to individuals who have a financial interest in the program, as clearly reflected in their 
compliance with relevant provisions governing high management staff (RCM, Section I, 13 (A)(4)). It 
was with this same commitment to compliance that Kids  Unlimited awarded compensation to the lesser 
titled position identified by the auditors – each of which was significantly less than the median salaries 
posted for the “positions subject to median analysis”, more specifically, ED, AED, and Controller (See 
Attachment #1). 
 

The relevance of the highlighted phrase can not be understated – it is only the ED, AED, and 
Controller titled positions which are generally subject to the median analysis, as reflected in the 
attached NYSED guidance documents. 

State Comptroller’s Comment – We did not apply the median salary analysis criteria in the 
RCM. Therefore, we did not recommend disallowances for the ED, Assistant ED (AED), and 
Controller title positions. We applied the regional average (not median) salary analysis for 



21Report 2020-S-33

To:  Kenrick Sifontes  Page 3 
From: Pamela A. Madeiros 
Date: December 16, 2020 

ACTIVE 54180250v1 

Program Director, Staff Training, and Quality Assurance positions. 

While we concede that the RCM further directs that “compensation (to all individuals who have 
a financial interest in the program) shall not exceed the average levels paid by similar private providers 
to comparably qualified and appropriately certified personnel for similar work and hours of 
employment” (RCM, Section I, 13 (A)(5), any analysis of comparability for lesser management titled 
positions such as identified by the auditors, is generally reserved by RSU for waiver requests and the 
consideration of proposed budgets and is, even within that limited context, understood to be fluid – 
“average levels” being identified and revised as more program data is submitted and processed. 
Accordingly, we believe the audit team has narrowly interpreted the RCM principle relating to the 
average salaries of lesser management positions without due consideration of Kids Unlimited’ s well 
documented efforts to assure the appropriateness of the salaries. 

State Comptroller’s Comment – We disagree. There is no misapplication regarding the 
RCM principle. The RCM emphasizes that compensation to all individuals who have a 
financial interest in the program, including shareholders, trustees, board members, officers, 
family members, or others, shall not exceed the average regional levels paid by similar private 
providers to comparably qualified and appropriately certified personnel for similar work and 
hours of employment. 

It is important to note that under the auditors’ analysis, programs would be held to a standard 
which is not ascertainable in “real” time as it is subject to revision by SED as more data is collected over 
a span of years. Simply stated, the average is “unknowable” in current time, only ascertainable to NYSED 
as the managers of the data, and even then, often applied in very limited instances such as rate waiver 
requests. 
 

As relevant is the fact that while the reported salaries of each of the subject titled positions was 
clearly known and analyzed by the rate setting unit during the rate setting process, no adjustments were 
made in any of the audit years for those reported salaries. 

State Comptroller’s Comment – The average regional salary analysis for related parties is 
performed during SED’s rate setting calculation after programs submit their CFR for a fiscal 
year, not a span of years. We also point out that Kids Unlimited did not disclose these related 
parties on its CFR-5 submissions as required by the CFR Manual. Moreover, SED strongly 
encourages providers to seek its guidance when ambiguity and uncertainty arise. Further, the 
RCM states that designation of costs as allowable and/or reimbursable during the rate setting 
or reconciliation processes does not mean such costs will be reimbursed since all rates are 
subject to adjustment on field audits, such as OSC audits. 

RSU was well aware of Kids Unlimited’s corporate structure as a “sub-S” corporation, as 
indicated by their reporting of “income tax expenses” on the CFR – reporting clearly not required of not-
for-profit organizations. In addition, Kids Unlimited management discussed its management structure 
with rate setting staff on a number of occasions, with salary information disclosed during each such 
discussion. As the attached excerpt from an email communication between Kids Unlimited and rate 
setting staff reflects, SED was fully aware of the salary levels now challenged by OSC, requested further 
clarification and accepted the salary level as appropriate. (See: Attachment 2; Question 5) 

State Comptroller’s Comment – We reviewed the cited attachment and found no evidence 



22Report 2020-S-33

To:  Kenrick Sifontes  Page 4 
From: Pamela A. Madeiros 
Date: December 16, 2020 

ACTIVE 54180250v1 

that SED had accepted the salary level as appropriate in regard to the average regional 
levels. Rather, the attachment showed that SED requested clarification regarding 
reconciliation between CFR-4 and CFR-6 for the Controller. This was not an acceptance of 
the salary level as being appropriate. 

Kids Unlimited’s transparency is also reflected in the information reported on the CFR-6 
relating to compensation of management. In addition, the very name Kids Unlimited PLLC alerted 
SED to the for-profit nature of the agency, and its owner/operator designation. 
 

At no point upon review of each of the elements of disclosure did SED rate setting staff indicate 
any concern with the level of compensation, nor identify any “excessiveness.” While we appreciate 
that the auditors are less inclined to accept the lack of RSU adjustment as determinative, we believe 
that the totality of the points raised here compel a reconsideration of each of the proposed disallowances 
totally $264,189. 

State Comptroller’s Comment – We reviewed the cited attachment and found no evidence 
that SED had accepted the salary level as appropriate in regard to the average regional 
levels. Rather, the attachment showed that SED requested clarification regarding 
reconciliation between CFR-4 and CFR-6 for the Controller. This was not an acceptance of 
the salary level as being appropriate. 

Over-claimed Health Insurance Benefits 
 

Kids Unlimited must also challenge the auditors’ proposed finding of alleged over-claimed 
health insurance benefits. While we agree with the audit team’s assessment that the RCM provides 
guidance on the required “proportionality” of benefits including pensions, life insurance and (TSA’s) 
(RCM: Section I, (13)(B)(2)(c)), we believe the “proportionality” applies to the availability of the 
benefit, and not to its realization. As the auditors’ appropriately note, the family health insurance policy 
option was made available to all employees including those with a financial interest in the agency. That 
only certain individuals availed themselves of that option is not determinative. That other employees 
choose to enroll in individual health insurance plans and then pay separately for dependent coverage 
was again, the prerogative exercised  by those employees and not determinative where, as here, the 
auditors’ claim that such an individual choice is reflective of disproportionality. It is the availability of 
the option which must be proportionate, it may be argued. 

State Comptroller’s Comment – We stand by our findings. Although the family plan was 
made available to all employees, the actual application of the family plan was discriminatory 
as coverage for the three officers’ dependents was fully reimbursed by Kids Unlimited, while 
coverage for other employees’ dependents would have to be paid by the employees 
themselves at an additional monthly cost averaging $1,577 over the three-year period. 

We also believe that the issue presented may be an anomaly of the tax laws which direct the 
reporting of health insurance benefits as compensation for operations such as Kids Unlimited and 
prohibit an owner from contributing to health benefits on a pre-tax basis – a tax benefit which is enjoyed 
by employees. Accordingly, the “corporation” was the exclusive payor of the costs – as required under 
tax law. (See: Attachment #3) 

State Comptroller’s Comment – We stand by our findings. Kids Unlimited did not comply 



23Report 2020-S-33

To:  Kenrick Sifontes  Page 5 
From: Pamela A. Madeiros 
Date: December 16, 2020 

ACTIVE 54180250v1 

with the RCM, which requires fringe benefits, including pensions for individual employees or 
officers/directors, to be proportionally similar to those received by other classes or groups of 
employees. 

Accordingly, for all of the reasons set out above, we respectfully request the reconsideration of 
the proposed health insurance related disallowance in the amount of $173,650. 
 

As shared with audit team during the audit process, the auditors’ proposed disallowances 
related to management salaries and health care benefits discussed above did not make adjustment to 
the fringe benefit factor associated with the disallowances, effectively duplicating the disallowance – 
once as a function of the salary/fringe disallowance and again as related to the health benefit 
disallowance. While we appreciate that the auditors’ finding is only a recommendation to SED, and it 
is unclear whether SED will apply the recommendation in its rate setting process, we would request 
that SED be alerted to the issue within the Report. 

State Comptroller’s Comment – We report and recommend the disallowances based on 
each issue we found. SED is aware of the details and will make adjustments, as appropriate. 
Other-Than-Personal Services 
 
Unsupported Depreciation Expenses 
 

Kids Unlimited has attempted to obtain duplicate invoices for the identified file cabinets, 
conference table, and shredder, each of which is properly reflected on the required Depreciation 
Schedule, but for which original invoices were maintained only through the standard seven-year 
document retention period since purchase. We note, however, that we were able to provide supporting 
documentation for all but these few items of the 100 items depreciated for which supporting 
documentation was requested – testament to the efficiency of our depreciation protocols. 
Unfortunately, we are unable to provide original invoices for either the conference table or shredder, 
and, as shared with the auditors, as the file cabinet was “pre-owned”, there is no purchase invoice 
beyond the “product” description on the delivery documentation. 
 

Similarly, we had requested a duplicate vendor invoice for the computer software asset, the 
cost of which was depreciated, without success, however. Accordingly, we are unable to challenge 
these few items. 
 
Ineligible Phone and Cable Television Costs 
 

Regretfully, Kids Unlimited is unable to retrieve from its archived records invoices in support 
of the reported internet/phone services as such records are beyond the 7-year business record retention 
requirements. However, we believe that since the auditors have challenged Kids Unlimited in its ability 
to respond to the proposed disallowance by requesting the documentation beyond standard 
documentation retention periods, disallowances associated with 2012-2013 fiscal year should be 
restored. 

State Comptroller’s Comment – We disagree. We maintain that the expenses Kids 
Unlimited reported for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013 are within the seven-year record 
retention period. 



24Report 2020-S-33

To:  Kenrick Sifontes  Page 6 
From: Pamela A. Madeiros 
Date: December 16, 2020 

ACTIVE 54180250v1 

Kids Unlimited does not challenge the auditors’ proposed finding of $510 of TV cable services. 
 

• • • • • 

We appreciate the opportunity to provide comments on the Draft Report findings. 

 

 
 
PAM/maf 
Enclosures 
cc: Kenrick Sifontes, OSC  

David Schaffer, OSC 
Diane Gustard, OSC 
Brian Zawistowski, NYSED 
James Kampf, NYSED  
Diana Ulis, Kids Unlimited 



25Report 2020-S-33



26Report 2020-S-33



27Report 2020-S-33



28Report 2020-S-33



29Report 2020-S-33



30Report 2020-S-33



31Report 2020-S-33



32Report 2020-S-33



33Report 2020-S-33



34Report 2020-S-33



Contact Information
(518) 474-3271 

StateGovernmentAccountability@osc.ny.gov
Office of the New York State Comptroller 

Division of State Government Accountability 
110 State Street, 11th Floor 

Albany, NY 12236

Like us on Facebook at facebook.com/nyscomptroller
Follow us on Twitter @nyscomptroller

For more audits or information, please visit: www.osc.state.ny.us/audits/index.htm

Executive Team
Tina Kim - Deputy Comptroller

Ken Shulman - Assistant Comptroller

Audit Team
Kenrick Sifontes - Audit Director

Gene Brenenson - Audit Manager
David Schaeffer - Audit Manager
Diane Gustard - Audit Supervisor

Jiaying Li, CPA - Examiner-in-Charge
Tina Jiang, CPA - Senior Examiner

Bei Lei Wang, CPA - Senior Examiner
Manna Zhen, CIA - Senior Examiner

Contributors to Report

mailto:StateGovernmentAccountability%40osc.ny.gov?subject=

	TMB954344546
	TMB60145573
	TMB493533051
	TMB371978512
	TMP522905461
	TMB251501614
	TMB1264634281
	TMB505766524
	TMB468650117
	TMB1173105216
	TMP55071996
	TMB550279903
	TMB1313311709
	TMB1314033736
	TMB746086644
	TMB458750838
	_Hlk21441034
	TMP188523782
	TMB361888
	TMB215324922
	TMB483722123
	TMB888745869
	TMB22623977
	TMB1090723216
	TMP1687538379
	TMB1134357254
	TMB580809716
	TMB2083186573
	TMB1198679990
	TMB1918967898
	TMB308565304
	TMP199530889
	TMB820457384
	_Hlk5692025
	TMB1323329526
	TMB584794853
	TMB530401583
	TMB173738427
	TMP1871279760
	TMB973451264
	TMB963670523
	TMB1358932916
	TMB1172837953
	TMB35579477
	_Hlk5691884
	TMB1076136161
	TMB1267660315
	TMB664002094
	TMB1421643485
	TMP1491979513
	TMB616283769
	TMB1717919467
	TMB1926800246
	TMB1449097689
	TMB2085589730
	TMB1929906042
	TMB530520121
	TMB1605335291
	TMB730243036
	TMB1138323003
	TMB74228289
	_GoBack
	TMB1728234734
	TMB1976654465
	TMB1284413451
	TMB355897828
	TMB2083335298
	TMB1041976825
	TMB894106097
	TMP44064889
	TMP521125181
	TMB321788067
	TMB2024777979
	TMB1514834292
	TMB752168899
	TMB1557765691
	TMB1188918637
	TMB322143681
	TMB590303806
	TMB523528338
	TMB1595554550
	TMB820140546
	TMB397691212
	TMP1263961829
	TMB1035054005
	TMP49138466
	TMB1498081156
	TMB962077744
	TMB1972065839
	TMB653301026
	TMP1275641388
	TMB708802124
	TMB997344908
	TMB409974260
	TMB352604531
	TMB1933100189
	TMB1991370857
	TMB524151215
	TMB62430192
	TMB1918364409
	_Hlk23919501
	TMB245637047
	TMB478629158
	TMB266256782
	TMB1727443744
	TMB245805160
	TMB2043311395
	TMB1111877477
	TMB94255334
	TMB1289941792
	TMB1415511655
	TMB1046022336
	TMB1872021175
	TMP1015057147
	TMB267295647
	TMP335653095
	TMB2083671524
	TMB1300474747
	TMB758102429
	TMB1169949845
	TMB1886588842
	TMB1744483531
	TMB1665692278
	TMB1210210824
	TMB1966369385
	TMB2015570540
	TMB2127126650
	TMB1506329492
	TMB756856675
	TMB986911103
	TMB2119264115
	TMB351061327
	TMB1276699641
	TMB502137001
	TMB957133504
	TMB1184685625
	TMB457692585
	TMB1140359747
	TMB246359074
	TMP1597808982
	TMB1007175224
	TMP196604005
	TMB594151017
	TMB1840176645
	TMB77017247
	TMB15987808
	TMB1042530739
	TMB941744660
	TMB2008430032
	TMB994506375
	TMB1638238074
	TMB2127245188
	TMB1523487817
	TMB51541623
	TMB1990144491
	TMB535643273
	TMB1027439345
	TMB576477554
	TMB893483220
	TMB911768761
	TMB452550045
	TMB931696656
	TMB743129573
	TMB2097299476
	TMB1926226944
	TMB1871734524
	TMB1542575147
	TMP1892453409
	TMB834807363
	TMB1004455229
	TMB1897309298
	TMB1908652631
	TMB1808687729
	TMB1199490368
	TMP557351448
	TMB59927885
	TMB17817663
	TMB1521302348
	TMB2102778242
	TMB982540165
	TMB442165815
	TMB625204557
	TMB137492772
	TMB523478763
	TMB2042302717
	TMB653686827
	TMP1696508742
	TMP1031642170
	TMB1332655503
	TMB1687083615
	TMB1387316036
	TMB164293912
	TMP197899334
	TMP940113105
	TMP2015837803
	TMP1960890619
	TMP1431741064
	TMP1490772535
	TMP1910818712
	TMB1602279070
	TMB767814207
	TMB519612164
	TMB352406231
	TMB792766104
	TMB827716430
	TMB972877962
	TMB1205572623
	TMB1265860647
	Glossary of Terms
	Background
	Audit Findings and Recommendations
	Personal Service Costs
	Other Than Personal Service Costs
	Recommendations

	Audit Scope, Objectives, and Methodology
	Statutory Requirements
	Authority
	Reporting Requirements

	Exhibit 
	Notes to Exhibit
	Agency Comments - State Education Department
	Agency Comments - Kids Unlimited and State Comptroller’s Comments
	Contributors to Report

